

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, DEOGARH IRRIGATION DIVISION, DEOGARH

E-mail <u>id-sedid821@gmail.com</u> <u>e-Procurement Notice No. SEDID-02/2023-24</u>

Bid Identification No. SEDID-02(01)/2023-24 to SEDID-02(11)/2023-24

No. 710

Date: - 13.10.2023

Bid documents consisting of work, estimated amount put to tender, cost of tender paper, EMD, time of completion, class of contractor, the set of terms & conditions of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in e-procurement portal https://tendersodisha.gov.in complete online process only.

1.	Nature of Works	:	Building, Canal & Road Works
2.	Nos. of works	-41.5	11(Eleven)
3.	Bid Identification No.	:	SEDID-02(01)/2023-24 to SEDID-02(11)/2023-24
4.	Estimated Cost	:	3.39 Lakhs to 33.61 Lakhs
5.	Earnest Money Deposit	a :	Referred to DTCN
6.	Cost of Tender Paper	:	Referred to DTCN
7.	Period of Completion	:	Referred to DTCN
8.	Date and Time of availability of Bid Document in the Portal	:	Dt: 20.10.2023 at 11.00 AM to Dt: 31.10.2023 up to 17.00 PM.
9.	Last Date / Time for receipt of Bids in the Portal	:	Dt: 31.10.2023 up to 17.00 PM.
10.	Date of Bid opening	:	Dt: 01.11.2023 at 11.00 AM.
11.	Clarification seeking date	:	Dt: 20.10.2023 at 11.00 AM to 31.10.2023 at 17.00 PM
12.	Date of Lottery (if required)		Will be intimated later on.

Further details can be seen from the e-procurement portal https://tendersodisha.gov.in.Any addendum/ corrigendum/ cancellation of tender can also be seen in said website.

Superintending Engineer,

Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh.

Copy submitted to the Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources, Odisha, SechaSadan, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action. Superintending Engliseer Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh. (mailed-ipr.advt@gmail.com) Memo No- 7/2 /Date- 13.10.2023 (mailed-ipr.advt/agman.com/ Copy along with soft copy submitted to the Deputy Director-cum-Deputy Secretary, Advertisement, /Date- 13.10.2023 Information & Public Relation Department, Office of the Director of Public Relation, Govt. Of Odisha, Bhubaneswar with a request to publish the tender call notice in one most widely circulated English daily and two most widely circulated Odia daily newspaper. The complimentary copy of the advertisement of each paper may please be sent to this office for reference. Encl:-Tender Notice-1 No. Superintending Engineer. 27 Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh. Memo No- 713 /Date- 13.10.2023 (mailed-tendersorissa@gmail.com)
Copy along with soft copy of tender notice submitted to the Technical Head, State Portal Group, NIC, /Date- 13.10.2023 (mailed-tendersorissa@gmail.com) Odisha, Secretariat, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with a request to hoist the notice in Govt. Website. Encl:-Tender Notice-1 No. Superintending Engineer, 22 Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh. Memo No=7/4 (3) /Date- 13.10.2023 Copy along with copy of the enclosure submitted to the Chief Engineer and Basin Manager, Bramhani Basin, Samal / Director, Research and Quality Control, Unit-VIII, Delta Square, Bhubaneswar-12 / Additional Chief Engineer, Angul IrrigationCircle, Angul for favour of kind information and necessary action. Encl:- 1 No. (Each) Superintending Engineer 10.22 Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh. Memo No- 7/5 /Date- 13.10.2023
Copy to Dy. Director, MIS (ddmis-eicwr.od@nic.in)to the 'e' Procurement Cell, Office of the Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources, Odisha, SechaSadan, Bhubaneswar for information and necessary action with a request to hoist in DOWR website. Encl: - Soft copy-1 No. Superintending Engin 2.3 Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh.

/Date- 13.10.2023

Copy submitted to the Collector & District Magistrate, Deogarh for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Superintending Engines, 16-23
Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh.

4 x 1 1 0 1

Memo No. 7/7

/Date- 13.10.2023

Copy submitted to the Superintendent of Police, Deogarh for favour kind information and necessary action.

Superintending Engineer,
Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh.

Memo No. 718

/Date- 13.10.2023

Copy to all the Superintending Engineers under Angul Irrigation Circle, Angul /Superintending Engineer, Deogarh (R&B) Division, Deogarh / Additional Project Director (Tech.) DRDA,Deogarh / Superintending Engineer,R.W. Division, Deogarh / Superintending Engineer R.W.S.S., Division, Deogarh / Superintending Engineer, M.I. Division, Deogarh /E.O, Deogarh Municipality, Deogarh / Division Notice Board / Tender Call Notice File / Divisional Accounts Officer / Cashier / Inspector in charge, Police Station, Reamal .Dist-Deogarh for information and necessary action.

Superintending Engineer, 23

Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh.

Memo No-

49

/Date- 13.10.2023

Copy submitted to the District Informatics Officer, NIC, Collectorate, Deogarh for information and necessary action. He is requested to display the tender notice in the District website.

Superintending Engineer, 2.2 Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh.

Memo No-

720

/Date- 13.10.2023

Copy forwarded to Liason Officer, Office of the Chief Engineer & Basin Manager, Bramhani Basin, Samal for information and necessary action.

Superintending Engineer,
Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh.



GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, DEOGARH IRRIGATION DIVISION, DEOGARH

Email:-sedid821@gmail.com

"e" PROCUREMENT NOTICE NO:-SEDID-02/2023-24

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)

The Superintending Engineer, Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh, At/Po-Rengalbeda, Dist-Deogarh, Pin; 768119, Odisha, on behalf of Governor of Odisha invites On-line percentage rate bids in single cover system through e-procurement method of bidding for the works mentioned in the table below. The Bids should be submitted by the eligible class of contractors as mentioned below, registered with the State Governments and contractors of equivalent grade/class registered with Central Government / M.E.S./ Railways, through On-line in the Government web-site www.tendersodisha.gov.in The bidders should have necessary portal enrolment (with own digital signature certificate). The proof of registration from the appropriate authority shall be enclosed along with the bid. The registered bidders outside of Odisha State can also participate in this on-line tender process after necessary portal enrolment but shall have to subsequently undergo registration with the appropriate authority of the Odisha State Government within one month of acceptance of bid.

SI. N o.	Name of the Work	Bid Identificatio n No.	Estimated Cost excluding GST (in Lakhs)	EMD / Bid Security in Rs. (Online)	Cost of Tender Paper / Bid Documents (Rs.) (Online)	Class of Bidder	Time Period of Completio n
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8
1	Renovation of 05 nos staff quarters of Gohira Irrigation Project under Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh.	SEDID- 02(01)/2023- 24	25.42	25500	6000.00	,C, % ,D,	6 months
2	Construction of residential quarters 'C' type for Superintending Engineer, Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh.	SEDID- 02(02)/2023- 24	29.37	29400	6000.00	.C. % .D.	6 months
3	Construction of Newly created Deogarh Irrigation Division office Building.	SESDID- 02(03)/2023- 24	33.61	33700	6000.00	,C. % ,D,	6 months
4	Construction of compound wall for office of the Superintending Engineer Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh and repair & renovation of section office building at Rengalbeda Irrigation Colony for the year 2023-24.	SEDID- 02(04)/2023- 24	10.17	10200	600.00	.C. % .D.	3 months
5	Repair and Renovation of Sub-Division & Section office at Gohira irrigation Colony with construction of Boundry wall of DID for the year 2023-24.	02(05)/2023-	06,78	6800	4000.00	,C, % ,D,	3 months
6	Repair of Residential Building to E and F type Quarter at Rengalbeda irrigation Colony of DID for the year 2023-24.	SEDID- 02(06)/2023-	04.90	4900	4000.00	,C, % ,D,	3 months

7	Renovation and repair of permanent rest shed(IB) at Gohira dam site under DID for the year 2023-24.	SEDID- 02(07)/2023- 24	3.39	3400	4000.00	.C, % .D.	2 months
8	Construction of Foot Bridge infront of R.I. Office, at RD.650 m. of Tentalabahal Distributary of GIP for the year 2023-24.	SEDID- 02(08)/2023- 24	04.73	4800	4000.00	,C. % ,D.	2 months
9	Renovation of VRB at RD 5964 m in Reamal Disty. Of GRMC for the year 2023-24.	SEDID- 02(09)/2023- 24	05.84	5900	4000.00	.С. % .D.	2 months
10	RD. 4200m of Gohira Left Main canal under DID for the year 2023-24.	SEDID- 02(10)/2023- 24	17.85	17900	6000.00	.C. % .D.	3 months
11	Improvement to canal service road from RD 0.00 to 21700m of GRMC and Reamal disty from RD. 3015 to 6000m of Gohira right main canal under DID for the year 2023-24.	SEDID- 02(11)/2023- 24	17.85	17900	6000.00	·C. % ·D.	3 months

- Bid document consisting of information, plans, specification and bill of quantities of the works are available
 in web-site <u>www.tendersodisha.gov.in</u> and the set of terms and conditions of contract and other necessary
 documents can be seen in the web-site till last date of submission of bid.
- 2. Availability of tender for online bidding from 11.00 AM of dt:-20.10.2023 to 5.00 PM of dt:- 31.10.2023 from Govt. web-site www.tendersodisha.gov.in.
- 3. The bidder shall transfer the required amount of Bid Security in the prescribed format as per O.M No. 8943 dtd: 18.03.2021 of Finance Department and cost of Bid document as mentioned for the specified work in Col 5&6 respectively of above Table by online through a process as mentioned DTCN.
- 4. The successful Bidder quoting less bid price than the amount put to tender shall have to furnish Additional Performance Security as required and as per O.M No. 4559 dtd: 05.04.2021 of Works Department, Odisha in shape of Term Deposit Receipt of Schedule Bank dully pledged in favour of Superintending Engineer, Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh within seven days from award of work before signing of the Agreement. In case SC/ST bidder who wants to avail the price preference he must have to furnish the required affidavit to avail price preference. Additional Performance Security should be furnished as mentioned below.

SI. No.	Range of difference between the estimated cost put to tender and Bid amount	Additional Performance Security to be deposited by the successful bidder		
i.	Below 5%	No additional performance security		
ii.	From 5% and above and below 10%	50% of (Difference between estimated cost put to tender and Bid amount)		
tti.	From 10% and above	150% of (Difference between estimated cost put to tender and Bid amount)		

Vide Office Memorandum No. 4559/W,Bhubaneswar dtd:- 05.04.2021 of Government of Odisha, Works Department

- 5. Bid validity period of the tender is for a period of 90 daysfrom the last date of submission of bid. Conditional bid is subject to forfeiture of EMD. If any bidder withdraws his Bid/tender before the said period or makes any modification in the terms and condition of the bid, the E.M.D. deposited at the time of submission of tender / bid shall stand forfeited.
- 6. Exemption of EMD to the Engineer Contractor will be allowed for a maximum of three (3) work in acalendar year and the fact of the awarding a work with exemption of EMD should be entered in the original registration certificate of the Engineer Contractor. Engineer Contractor desires to avail the exemption of EMD is required to submit an affidavit to the effect that He / She has not availed the facility for more than two works during the current financial year.

- 7. The original affidavit should be retained by the bidder with him. The bidders have to furnish the original documents to the Superintending Engineer, Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh as and when required for verification of tender. The successful bidders have to submit the original affidavit to the Superintending Engineer, Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarhbefore drawl of the agreement.
- 8. Date of opening of tender: Dated: -01.11.2023 at 11.00 AM in the office chamber of the Superintending Engineer, Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh. If the office happens to be closed in the last date of receipt of documents and on the date of opening it will be extended to the next working day and same time and venue.
- If there are more than one valid lowest bidders for any work then the tender will be decided through transparent lottery to be conducted in the office of the Superintending Engineer, Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh which will be intimated later on.
- 10. Agreement shall be drawn only after due verification of ISD & APS of the successful bidder. If any fake documents are detected, criminal proceedings will be initiated against the defaulting bidder and action will be initiated for black listing through license issuing authority.
- 11. GST to be imposed as per Govt.guidelines from time to time.
- 12. The bidder shall have to furnish "No relation Certificate "along with the bid documents to the effect that no officer of the Department to the rank of Assistant Engineer or above is related to him.
- 13. The Authority reserves the right to reject / cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons thereof.
- 14. Other details and conditions can be seen in the bidding documents, which is available in the web-site www.tendersodisha.gov.in.

Superintending Engineer,
Deogarh Irrigation Division, Deogarh